



**YENHER**

**YENHER HOLDINGS BERHAD**

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia under Companies Act 2016)

**Interim Financial Report  
For The First Quarter Ended  
31 March 2021**

**12 July 2021**

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

#### Condensed consolidated statements of financial position <sup>(1)</sup>

	Unaudited as at 31.03.2021 RM	Audited as at 31.12.2020 RM
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Non-current Assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	36,123,234	36,336,892
Intangible assets	494,102	308,595
	<u>36,617,336</u>	<u>36,645,487</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Inventories	35,218,950	31,024,612
Trade and other receivables	81,056,217	60,306,314
Short-term deposits, cash and bank balances	14,165,716	26,234,942
	<u>130,440,883</u>	<u>117,565,868</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b><u>167,058,219</u></b>	<b><u>154,211,355</u></b>
<b>Equity and Liabilities</b>		
<b>Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company</b>		
Share capital	117,784,501	117,784,501
Merger deficit	(115,534,500)	(115,534,500)
Exchange translation reserve	(537)	-
Revaluation reserve	9,319,950	9,337,236
Retained profits	122,126,081	117,171,182
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b><u>133,695,495</u></b>	<b><u>128,758,419</u></b>
<b>Non-current Liabilities</b>		
Deferred tax liabilities	1,450,558	1,450,051
Lease liabilities	449,840	670,850
	<u>1,900,398</u>	<u>2,120,901</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Lease liabilities	868,767	858,682
Trade and other payables	29,391,559	21,244,208
Tax payable	1,202,000	1,229,145
	<u>31,462,326</u>	<u>23,332,035</u>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b><u>33,362,724</u></b>	<b><u>25,452,936</u></b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b><u>167,058,219</u></b>	<b><u>154,211,355</u></b>
Number of ordinary shares in issue	235,569,000	235,569,000
Net assets per share of the Company (RM)	<u>0.57</u>	<u>0.55</u>

#### Note :

1. The condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the Accountants' Report as included in the Prospectus of the Company dated 22 June 2021 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

#### Condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income <sup>(1)</sup>

	Note	Current quarter ended		Cumulative quarter ended	
		31.03.2021	31.03.2020 <sup>(2)</sup>	31.03.2021	31.03.2020 <sup>(2)</sup>
		RM	RM	RM	RM
Revenue	A11	58,786,254	N/A	58,786,254	N/A
Cost of sales		(45,882,525)	N/A	(45,882,525)	N/A
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>12,903,729</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>12,903,729</b>	<b>N/A</b>
Other income		273,153	N/A	273,153	N/A
Selling and distribution costs		(2,372,152)	N/A	(2,372,152)	N/A
Administrative expenses		(4,098,160)	N/A	(4,098,160)	N/A
Research and development costs		(50,075)	N/A	(50,075)	N/A
Other expenses		(21,300)	N/A	(21,300)	N/A
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>6,635,195</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>6,635,195</b>	<b>N/A</b>
Finance costs		(17,075)	N/A	(17,075)	N/A
<b>Profit before taxation</b>	B5	<b>6,618,120</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>6,618,120</b>	<b>N/A</b>
Taxation	B6	(1,680,507)	N/A	(1,680,507)	N/A
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>4,937,613</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>4,937,613</b>	<b>N/A</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income, net of tax</b>					
<i>Item that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss :</i>					
Exchange loss on translation of foreign operation		(537)	N/A	(537)	N/A
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>4,937,076</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>4,937,076</b>	<b>N/A</b>
<b>Attributable to owners of the Company</b>					
Profit for the period		4,937,613	N/A	4,937,613	N/A
Total comprehensive income for the period		4,937,076	N/A	4,937,076	N/A
<b>Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company</b>					
Basic and diluted (Sen) <sup>(3)</sup>	B12	2.10	N/A	2.10	N/A
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	B12	235,569,000	N/A	235,569,000	N/A

#### Notes :

1. The condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the Accountants' Report as included in the Prospectus of the Company dated 22 June 2021 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.
2. This is the first interim financial report on the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021 announced in compliance with the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") ("Listing Requirements"). As such, there are no comparative figures for the preceding year's corresponding quarter and cumulative quarter.
3. The basic earnings per share ("EPS") is computed based on the profit attributable to owners of the Company for the period divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period under review. The diluted EPS is equivalent to the basic EPS as there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding as at the end of the financial period under review.

N/A - Not applicable

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

#### Condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity <sup>(1)</sup>

	Non-Distributable			Distributable		
	Share capital RM	Merger deficit RM	Exchange translation reserve RM	Revaluation reserve RM	Retained profits RM	Total RM
<b>31.03.2021</b>						
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2021 (Audited)</b>	117,784,501	(115,534,500)	-	9,337,236	117,171,182	128,758,419
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	4,937,613	4,937,613
Exchange loss on translation of foreign operation	-	-	(537)	-	-	(537)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	-	-	(537)	-	4,937,613	4,937,076
Transfer of revaluation surplus on land and buildings	-	-	-	(17,286)	17,286	-
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>117,784,501</b>	<b>(115,534,500)</b>	<b>(537)</b>	<b>9,319,950</b>	<b>122,126,081</b>	<b>133,695,495</b>

31.03.2020<sup>(2)</sup> - N/A

#### Notes :

1. The condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the Accountants' Report as included in the Prospectus of the Company dated 22 June 2021 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.
2. This is the first interim financial report on the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021 announced in compliance with the Listing Requirements. As such, there are no comparative figures for the preceding year's corresponding period.

N/A - Not applicable

**Yenher Holdings Berhad**

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021****Condensed consolidated statements of cash flows <sup>(1)</sup>**

	Current period ended 31.03.2021 <sup>(1)</sup> RM	Preceding period ended 31.03.2020 <sup>(2)</sup> RM
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit before taxation	6,618,120	N/A
<i>Adjustments for :-</i>		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	248,742	N/A
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	208,742	N/A
Amortisation of intangible assets	13,537	N/A
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(15,398)	N/A
Net impairment losses on trade receivables	394,335	N/A
Interest expense	17,075	N/A
Interest income	(42,306)	N/A
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange	(211,084)	N/A
Operating profit before working capital changes	7,231,763	N/A
Increase in inventories	(4,194,338)	N/A
Increase in trade and other receivables	(21,143,949)	N/A
Increase in trade and other payables	8,363,610	N/A
Cash used in operations	(9,742,914)	N/A
Interest received	42,306	N/A
Interest paid	(17,075)	N/A
Tax paid	(1,707,145)	N/A
Net cash used in operating activities	(11,424,828)	N/A
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of intangible assets	(199,044)	N/A
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(250,827)	N/A
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	15,400	N/A
Net cash used in investing activities	(434,471)	N/A
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Payment of lease liabilities	(210,925)	N/A
Net cash used in financing activities	(210,925)	N/A
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	(12,070,224)	N/A
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	24,695,389	N/A
Effect of foreign exchange difference on cash and cash equivalents	998	N/A
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>12,626,163</b>	<b>N/A</b>

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

---

#### Condensed consolidated statements of cash flows <sup>(1)</sup> (Cont'd)

Cash and cash equivalents included in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows comprise the following amounts from the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of financial position :

	As at 31.03.2021 <sup>(1)</sup> RM	As at 31.03.2020 <sup>(2)</sup> RM
Short-term deposits, cash and bank balances, as presented in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of financial position	14,165,716	N/A
Less : Short-term deposits pledged as security	(1,539,553)	N/A
Cash and cash equivalents, as presented in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows	<u>12,626,163</u>	<u>N/A</u>

#### Notes :

1. *The condensed consolidated statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the Accountant's Report as included in the Prospectus of the Company dated 22 June 2021 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.*
2. *This is the first interim financial report on the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021 announced in compliance with the Listing Requirements. As such, there are no comparative figures for the preceding year's corresponding period.*

N/A - Not applicable

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

## **Part A : Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134 *Interim Financial Reporting***

### **A1. Basis of preparation**

This interim financial report of Yenher Holdings Berhad (“Yenher” or “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MFRS 134 and IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* as well as Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) (“Listing Requirements”).

This is the first interim financial report on the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021 announced in compliance with the Listing Requirements. As such, there are no comparative figures for the preceding year's corresponding quarter and cumulative quarter.

This interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the Accountants' Report as included in the Prospectus of the Company dated 22 June 2021 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report.

### **A2. Significant accounting policies**

#### **A2.1 Adoption of amendments to MFRSs**

The significant accounting policies and methods of computations adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2020, except for the application of an additional accounting policy as explained in Note A2.2 below and the adoption of the following amendments to MFRSs that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and which are relevant and mandatory for the current financial period :

- Amendment to MFRS 16 - Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions
- Amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS 139, MFRS 7, MFRS 4 and MFRS 16 - Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase 2

The adoption of the above amendments to MFRSs did not have any significant effect on the financial statements of the Group and did not result in significant changes to the Group's existing accounting policies.

#### **A2.2 Application of an additional accounting policy**

In addition to the accounting policies already disclosed in its audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the Group has applied the following accounting policy with respect to the translation of the financial statements of a new branch located in Taiwan, the Republic of China (the “foreign operation”) during the current quarter under review. The financial statements of the foreign operation are presented in New Taiwan Dollar, being the currency of the primary economic environment in which the foreign operation operates i.e. the foreign operation's functional currency.

The results and financial position of the foreign operation that has a functional currency different from the presentation currency of the financial statements of the Group which is Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) are translated into RM as follows :

- (a) Assets and liabilities for statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that statement of financial position; and
- (b) Income and expenses for statement presenting profit or loss and other comprehensive income are translated at average exchange rate for the period, which approximates the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### **Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021**

---

## **Part A : Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”)**

### **134 Interim Financial Reporting (Cont'd)**

#### **A2. Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)**

##### **A2.2 Application of an additional accounting policy (Cont'd)**

All resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income and are accumulated in foreign currency translation reserve within equity. On disposal of the foreign operation, if any, such cumulative amount recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the equity under foreign currency translation reserve will be reclassified to profit or loss.

The application of this additional accounting policy has resulted in the recognition of an exchange loss of RM537 in other comprehensive income during the current quarter and financial period under review.

##### **A2.3 New MFRS and amendments to MFRSs that are in issue but not yet effective**

The Group has not early adopted the following new MFRS and amendments to MFRSs that have been issued by the MASB but are not yet effective :-

###### ***Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022***

Amendments to MFRS 3 - Reference to the Conceptual Framework

Amendments to MFRS 116 - Proceeds before Intended Use

Amendments to MFRS 137 - Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

Amendments to MFRSs Classified as "Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018 - 2020" :

- Amendment to MFRS 1, First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards
- Amendment to MFRS 9, Financial Instruments
- Amendment to MFRS 16, Leases
- Amendment to MFRS 141, Agriculture

###### ***Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023***

MFRS 17, Insurance Contracts

Amendments to MFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts

Amendments to MFRS 101 - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

Amendments to MFRS 101 - Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to MFRS 108 - Definition of Accounting Estimates

###### ***Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined by the MASB***

Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

The Group will apply the above new MFRS and amendments to MFRSs that are applicable once they become effective and their adoption is not expected to have any significant impact on the Group's financial statements in the period of initial application.

#### **A3. Auditors' report**

There was no qualification on the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

#### **A4. Seasonal or cyclical factors**

The Group's business is not subjected to any seasonal or cyclical trend.



## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

#### Part A : Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”)

##### 134 Interim Financial Reporting (Cont'd)

#### A5. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows of the Group during the current quarter and financial period under review.

#### A6. Material changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial years as included in the Company's Prospectus dated 22 June 2021 that have a material effect on the financial results of the Group for the current quarter and financial period under review.

#### A7. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the current financial period under review, except for the 64,431,000 new ordinary shares that will be issued by the Company at RM0.95 each in conjunction with the Company's initial public offering exercise as explained in Note B7 below.

#### A8. Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid during the current quarter and financial period under review. Dividend declared and paid subsequent to the current quarter is disclosed in Note B14 below.

#### A9. Property, plant and equipment (“PPE”)

There were no material acquisitions and disposals of PPE during the current quarter and financial period under review.

There were also no valuations of PPE during the current quarter and financial period under review.

#### A10. Impairment losses

Save as disclosed in Note B5 below, there were no other impairment losses or reversal of impairment losses arising from PPE, financial assets or other assets during the current quarter and financial period under review.

#### A11. Operating revenue

The Group's revenue from sales of goods is recognised at a point in time and is derived from the following business activities :

	Current quarter ended		Cumulative quarter ended	
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Manufacturing	27,199,345	N/A	27,199,345	N/A
Distribution	31,586,909	N/A	31,586,909	N/A
	58,786,254	N/A	58,786,254	N/A

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

#### Part A : Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”)

##### 134 Interim Financial Reporting (Cont'd)

#### A12. Segmental information

The Group is mainly involved in manufacturing, supplying and marketing of health and nutrition products for livestock and companion animals which collectively are considered as one business segment. Accordingly, the operating revenue and results of this segment are reflected in the Group's statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The segment assets and liabilities are as presented in the Group's statement of financial position.

The revenue from external customers by location of customers is set out below :

	Current quarter ended		Cumulative quarter ended	
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Malaysian customers	54,492,553	N/A	54,492,553	N/A
Overseas customers	4,293,701	N/A	4,293,701	N/A
	<u>58,786,254</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>58,786,254</u>	<u>N/A</u>

#### A13. Material events subsequent to the end of reporting period

Save as disclosed in Note B7 below, there were no other material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter up to the date of this interim financial report.

#### A14. Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter and financial period under review.

#### A15. Contingent liabilities

	As at 31.03.2021 RM	As at 31.12.2020 RM
<b>Secured</b>		
Bank guarantees favouring a third party for supply of utilities (secured against the land and buildings of the Group)	<u>35,000</u>	<u>35,000</u>

#### A16. Capital commitments

	As at 31.03.2021 RM	As at 31.12.2020 RM
Authorised and contracted capital expenditure not provided for in the financial statements :		
- Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	<u>9,803,414</u>	<u>9,647,405</u>
Authorised but not contracted for :		
- Construction of a new factory building	<u>32,000,000</u>	<u>32,000,000</u>

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

#### Part A : Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”)

##### 134 Interim Financial Reporting (Cont'd)

##### A17. Significant related party transactions

	Current quarter ended		Cumulative quarter ended	
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Transactions with a company in which certain Directors of the Group have substantial financial interests :				
- Payments for leases	(240,000)	N/A	(240,000)	N/A
Transactions with companies in which a person connected to certain Directors of the Group has substantial financial interests :				
- Sales of goods	7,582,581	N/A	7,582,581	N/A
- Purchases of goods	(727,298)	N/A	(727,298)	N/A
- Rendering of services	(154,847)	N/A	(154,847)	N/A
Rental charged by a Director of the Company	(4,500)	N/A	(4,500)	N/A

## **Yenher Holdings Berhad**

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### **Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021**

---

#### **Part B : Explanatory notes pursuant to Part A, Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements**

##### **B1. Review of performance**

In the current quarter ended 31 March 2021 and financial period under review, the Group recorded revenue of RM58.79 million, of which RM27.20 million or 46.27% was derived from its manufacturing activity while the distribution activity contributed the remaining RM31.59 million or 53.73%.

The Group's gross profit of RM12.90 million for the current quarter and financial period under review was derived from its manufacturing activity of RM7.97 million or 61.74% and distribution activity of RM4.94 million or 38.26%.

The Group recorded profit before taxation of RM6.62 million for current quarter and financial period under review after incurring expenses such as selling and distribution costs as well as administrative expenses amounting to RM2.37 million and RM4.10 million respectively. These expenses mainly consist of staff costs, transportation costs and depreciation.

As mentioned earlier, this is the first interim financial report on the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021 announced in compliance with the Listing Requirements. As such, there are no comparative figures for the preceding year's corresponding quarter and cumulative quarter. Notwithstanding this, please refer to the Company's Prospectus dated 22 June 2021 for further information on the Group's financial results in the past financial years.

##### **B2. Comparison with immediate preceding quarter**

There are no comparative figures for the preceding year's corresponding quarter and cumulative quarter as this is the first interim financial report on the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021 announced in compliance with the Listing Requirements.

##### **B3. Prospects for the Group for the financial year ending 31 December 2021**

As disclosed in Section 6.6 of the Prospectus of the Company dated 22 June 2021, the Group's future plans and strategies are as follows :

- (a) Construction of a new Good Manufacturing Practice ("GMP")-compliant manufacturing plant;
- (b) Expansion of business into new markets; and
- (c) Expansion of product range.

The Malaysian Government has imposed various forms of movement control order ("MCO") since the outbreak of Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) in 2020. Notwithstanding this, there were no significant interruptions to the Group's business and operations as the Group operates within the food supply chain and is deemed as an essential service, and was allowed to operate during the various phases of MCO.

In addition, according to the independent market research on the animal health and nutrition industry in Malaysia dated 8 June 2021 prepared by Protégé Associates Sdn Bhd which has been included in Section 7 of the Company's Prospectus dated 22 June 2021, the animal health and nutrition industry in Malaysia is projected to grow from RM2.18 billion in 2020 to RM2.69 billion in 2025, registering a compound annual growth rate of 4.3%.

In this regard, despite the uncertain economic scenario posed by the COVID-19 pandemic, the Board of Directors expect the Group to achieve a satisfactory financial performance for this financial year ending 31 December 2021.

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

#### Part B : Explanatory notes pursuant to Part A, Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements (Cont'd)

##### B4. Variance of actual profit from profit forecast or profit guarantee

The Group has not issued any profit forecast or profit guarantee in any form of public documentation and announcement.

##### B5. Profit before taxation

	Current quarter ended		Cumulative quarter ended	
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	RM	RM	RM	RM
This include the following items of income/(expense) :				
Interest income	42,306	N/A	42,306	N/A
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	15,398	N/A	15,398	N/A
Realised loss on foreign exchange	(113,492)	N/A	(113,492)	N/A
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange	211,084	N/A	211,084	N/A
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(248,742)	N/A	(248,742)	N/A
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	(208,742)	N/A	(208,742)	N/A
Amortisation of intangible assets	(13,537)	N/A	(13,537)	N/A
Net impairment losses on trade receivables	(394,335)	N/A	(394,335)	N/A
Interest expense	(17,075)	N/A	(17,075)	N/A

Save as disclosed above, the other disclosure items as required under Paragraph 16, Part A of Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements are not applicable.

##### B6. Taxation

	Current quarter ended		Cumulative quarter ended	
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Current period income tax	1,680,000	N/A	1,680,000	N/A
Deferred tax :				
- Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(122,381)	N/A	(122,381)	N/A
- Under provision in prior year	122,888	N/A	122,888	N/A
	1,680,507	N/A	1,680,507	N/A
Effective tax rate (%)	25.39%	N/A	25.39%	N/A
Statutory tax rate (%)	24.00%	N/A	24.00%	N/A

The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial period under review was higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes and deferred tax liabilities under provided for in prior year.

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

#### Part B : Explanatory notes pursuant to Part A, Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements (Cont'd)

##### B7. Status of corporate proposals

There was no corporate proposal announced by the Company but not completed as at the date of this interim financial report.

Notwithstanding the above, the Company is in the midst of undertaking an initial public offering of up to 106,188,000 ordinary shares ("IPO") in conjunction with the listing and quotation of the enlarged issued shares of the Company on the Main Market of Bursa Securities ("Listing"). The Listing is expected to take place on 15 July 2021.

##### B8. Utilisation of proceeds from the Public Issue

As at the date of this interim report, the Company's IPO and Listing are pending completion. Upon completion of the IPO and Listing, the Group expects to raise and use the gross proceeds of approximately RM61.21 million in the following manner :

Details of the use of proceeds	Proposed utilisation		Estimated timeframe for the use of proceeds upon Listing
	RM'000	%	
Construction of a new GMP-compliant manufacturing plant	31,000	50.64	Within 30 months
Purchase of new machinery and equipment	9,700	15.85	Within 30 months
Working capital	16,709	27.30	Within 36 months
Estimated listing expenses	3,800	6.21	Within 1 month
<b>Total</b>	<b>61,209</b>	<b>100.00</b>	

The use of proceeds as disclosed above should be read in conjunction with the Company's Prospectus dated 22 June 2021.

##### B9. Borrowings and debt securities

The Group does not have any borrowings and debt securities outstanding as at the end of the current quarter under review.

##### B10. Derivative financial instruments

The Group has entered into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage the foreign currency exposures arising from the Group's receivables and payables denominated in United States Dollar (USD). The notional principal amount of the Group's outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts as at 31 March 2021 was RM1.29 million and have maturities of less than one year as at the end of the reporting period. The fair value of these outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts has not been recognised in the current quarter under review as the financial impact is considered as immaterial.

##### B11. Fair value of financial liabilities

There was no gain or loss arising from fair value changes of financial liabilities for the current quarter and financial period under review as the Group did not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value.

## Yenher Holdings Berhad

(Registration No. 202001008388 (1364708-X))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2021

---

#### Part B : Explanatory notes pursuant to Part A, Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements (Cont'd)

##### B12. Earnings per share ("EPS")

	Current quarter ended		Cumulative quarter ended	
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Profit attributable to owner of the Company (RM)	4,937,613	N/A	4,937,613	N/A
Weighted average number of shares in issue	235,569,000	N/A	235,569,000	N/A
Basic and diluted EPS (Sen)	<u>2.10</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>2.10</u>	<u>N/A</u>

The diluted EPS is equivalent to the basic EPS as there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding as at the end of the reporting period.

##### B13. Material litigations

There was no material litigation involving the Group for the current financial period to date.

##### B14. Dividends

For information purposes, Yenher Agro-Products Sdn Bhd ("Yenher Agro"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, declared a first and final single-tier dividend of RM5.80 per ordinary share amounting to RM11.60 million in total in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2020. The said dividend was paid to the Company, being the sole shareholder of Yenher Agro, on 20 April 2021 out of its operating cash flows.

Subsequently, on 30 April 2021, the Directors of the Company declared an interim dividend of approximately 4.58 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM10,800,000 for the financial year ending 31 December 2021 which was paid to the Company's existing shareholders on 3 May 2021.

Save as disclosed above, there was no dividend that has been declared or recommended for payment by the Board of Directors of the Company during the financial period under review to date.

By Order of the Board  
Company Secretary  
12 July 2021